

# SUPREME COURT COPY

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES NG,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S080276

Orange Co. Super. Ct.  
94ZF0195

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

SEP - 9 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death  
Orange County Superior Court  
Hon. John J. Ryan, Judge Presiding

---

ERIC S. MULTHAUP  
State Bar No. 62217  
20 Sunnyside Avenue, Ste. A  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
(415) 381-9311; fax: 389-0865  
mullew@comcast.net

Attorney for Appellant  
Charles Ng

DEATH PENALTY

## TOPICAL INDEX

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF	1
-------------------------	---

### ARGUMENT

#### Trial Site Selection Issues

I.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY THE MULTIPLE ERRONEOUS RULINGS AND MISCONDUCT BY THE TRIAL COURT DURING THE VENUE-RELATED PROCEEDINGS IN CALAVERAS AND ORANGE COUNTIES.	1
A.	<u>Respondent’s Unavailing Defense of the Orange County Venue.</u>	1
B.	<u>Respondent’s Unavailing Defense of the Procedural Infirmities in the Change of Venue Decision.</u>	5
II.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO TRIAL IN THE VICINAGE OF THE CRIME BY THE ERRONEOUS TRANSFER OF COUNTS II – VII TO ORANGE COUNTY, AND BY THE ERRONEOUS REFUSAL OF THE ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT TO TRANSFER THOSE COUNTS TO SAN FRANCISCO WHERE VICINAGE LAY.	9
A.	<u>Respondent’s Unavailing Waiver Claim.</u>	9
B.	<u>Appellant’s Vicinage Rights.</u>	10
C.	<u>The Standard of Review.</u>	14

## Representation Issues

III.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF SELF REPRESENTATION BY THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS INSISTENCE, UPON GRANTING SELF REPRESENTATION, THAT THE ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER CONTINUE TO PREPARE FOR TRIAL IN A MANNER THAT REPEATEDLY CONFLICTED WITH APPELLANT AND THAT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY UNDERMINED THE GRANT OF SELF REPRESENTATION.	15
A.	<u>Respondent’s Unavailing Waiver Argument.</u>	15
B.	<u>The Proof of Prejudice.</u>	17
IV.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND HIS RIGHT OF SELF REPRESENTATION UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BY THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS REVOCATION OF HIS SELF REPRESENTATION WITHOUT WARNINGS OR JUSTIFICATION.	19
A.	<u>Respondent’s Unavailing Waiver Argument.</u>	19
B.	<u>Respondent’s Failure to Address the Trial Court’s Failure To Afford Appellant Any Warning of a Contemplated Revocation Or Any Opportunity to Comply with the Trial Court’s Concerns.</u>	21
C.	<u>Respondent’s Failure to Acknowledge Appellant’s Track Record of Diligence During His Self-Representation.</u>	26
V.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS	29

RULINGS REGARDING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS  
TO DISCHARGE ATTORNEY KELLEY.

VI.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL BY THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO APPOINT THE SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC DEFENDER TO REPRESENT APPELLANT.	37
A.	<u>Respondent's Failure to Address The Trial Court's Lack of Compliance with Penal Code Section 987.05.</u>	37
B.	<u>Respondent's Misreading of People v. Ortiz.</u>	47
C.	<u>Respondent's Unpersuasive Argument Regarding the March 20, 1998 Refusal to Appoint Attorney Burt.</u>	51
D.	<u>The Standard of Review.</u>	51
VII.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRORS IN ADJUDICATING THE COMPETENCY PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1368.	52

**Guilt Phase Trial Issues**

VIII.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS RULINGS THAT SUBJECTED APPELLANT TO ONEROUS AND UNJUSTIFIED PHYSICAL CONSTRAINTS, INCLUDING A CAGE AND A STUN BELT.	54
IX.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, AND HIS RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION BY THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF THE CANADIAN EXTRADITION	59

TESTIMONY OF DECEASED PROSECUTION  
WITNESS MAURICE LABERGE.

A.	<u>Testimony Given in Foreign Jurisdictions Cannot Qualify for Admission Under Evidence Code Section 1291.</u>	59
B.	<u>The Admission of Laberge’s Canadian Testimony Violated Appellant’s Sixth Amendment Rights.</u>	64
C.	<u>The Requirement of Reversal.</u>	66
X.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS BY THE TRIAL COURT’S NUMEROUS ERRORS IN ADMITTING PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE.	67
A.	<u>The Erroneous Admission of the Gouveia Testimony.</u>	68
B.	<u>The Erroneous Admission of Appellant’s Statements to Co-Workers and Appellant’s Possession of a Knife at Work.</u>	69
C.	<u>The Error in Admitting VCRs Seized From Appellant’s Apartment.</u>	72
D.	<u>The Error in Admitting Evidence of Marijuana Found in Appellant’s Apartment and Lake’s Marijuana Grown in Wilseyville.</u>	74
XI.	APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE BY THE TRIAL COURT’S CURTAILMENT OF CROSS EXAMINATION AND EXCLUSION OF DEFENSE EVIDENCE REGARDING LEONARD LAKE AND HIS RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE VICTIMS AND APPELLANT.	75
A.	<u>The Trial Court’s Errors.</u>	76

1.	<b>Erroneous preclusion of cross examination regarding certain formative influences on Lake’s development into a psychopath.</b>	76
2.	<b>The preclusion of cross examination of Karen Roedl as to whether Lake had a “God Complex”.</b>	81
3.	<b>Erroneous exclusion of testimony regarding appellant’s supplicant posture toward Lake.</b>	85
4.	<b>Erroneous exclusion of evidence of a methamphetamine manufacturing activity of victims Bond and Stapley and of their mutual antagonism with Lake, unrelated to appellant.</b>	88
5.	<b>Erroneous exclusion of evidence of expert testimony regarding Lake’s profile as a serial killer.</b>	94
6.	<b>The erroneous exclusion of substantial parts of Lake’s journal.</b>	99
	a. <b>Lake’s lengthy and solo efforts to murder Charles Gunnar, once his best friend, and to assume Gunnar’s identity, all without any assistance from appellant or anyone else.</b>	111
	b. <b>Lake’s efforts to launch his Miranda fantasy, without any reference to appellant, but with several references to including his ex-wife Cricket in the scheme.</b>	114
	c. <b>Lake’s reliance on selling marijuana, either grown or stolen, as his primary source of income, as a non-homicidal explanation why appellant promoted contacts between Lake and the Dennis Mover’s victims, who were themselves potheads looking for access to the drug.</b>	119

d. Lake’s dismissive and denigrating attitude toward appellant.	119
7. The erroneous exclusion of evidence the video of Lake and Cricket engaged sadomasochistic activity while discussing a plan to capture other women.	122
8. Erroneous refusal to permit the defense to recall Cricket after appellant testified.	124
<b>XII. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY THE COURT’S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT ON ANY OF APPELLANT’S REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS.</b>	126
A. <u>The Failure to Instruct on Unanimity.</u>	126
B. <u>Failure to Instruct on Lessor Related Offenses.</u>	129
C. <u>The Refusal to Instruct on Vicinage/Jurisdiction.</u>	132

**Penalty Phase Trial Issues**

<b>XIII APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS</b>	
135	
<b>AND A FAIR PENALTY TRIAL BY THE FAILURE TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL UPON DISCOVERY OF IMPROPER JURY CONTACTS BY A CALAVERAS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY INVESTIGATOR.</b>	
A. <u>The Operative Facts Regarding Misconduct and Prejudice.</u>	135
B. <u>The Applicable Standard of Review.</u>	137
<b>XIV. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS,</b>	140

HIS RIGHT OF PRESENCE, AND A FAIR PENALTY TRIAL BY THE COURT'S ERRORS IN HOLDING A CRUCIAL PROCEEDING REGARDING AN UNAUTHORIZED JUROR CONTACT IN APPELLANT'S ABSENCE.

- A. Respondent's Misdirected Estoppel Argument. 140
- B. Respondent's Unavailing Effort to Distinguish Rushen v. Spain. 143
- C. Respondent's Unavailing Reliance on United States v. Gagnon and Subsequent Cases. 144

**Penalty Issues**

- XV. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR PENALTY TRIAL BY THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS CURTAILMENT OF APPELLANT'S SKIPPER MITIGATION PRESENTATION. 148
- XVI. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR PENALTY TRIAL BY THE ERRONEOUS EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE REGARDING RACIAL DISCRIMINATION HE ENCOUNTERED IN THE MARINE CORPS. 152
  - A. Respondent's Unfounded Forfeiture Argument. 152
  - B. Respondent's Equally Unfounded Concession Argument. 153
  - C. The Trial Court's Errors. 154
  - D. The Resulting Prejudice. 159
- XVII. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR PENALTY TRIAL BY THE COURT'S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT 161



LINGERING DOUBT WAS A LEGITIMATE  
MITIGATION CONSIDERATION.

- XVIII. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR PENALTY TRIAL BY THE COURT’S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT OR TO PERMIT COUNSEL TO ARGUE THAT A DEATH VERDICT WAS NOT REQUIRED EVEN IF THE JURY FOUND THAT AGGRAVATING FACTORS SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED MITIGATING FACTORS. 164
- XIX. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL ON GUILT AND PENALTY BY PERVASIVE JUDICIAL BIAS AND MISCONDUCT. 168
- XX. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 171
- A. Comparative intercase proportionality review of death sentences is constitutionally required. 172
- B. The state and federal Constitutions require that the prosecution carry the burden of proof or persuasion at the penalty phase, and that the jury find beyond a reasonable doubt that (1) the aggravating factors have been proved, (2) the aggravating factors outweigh the mitigating factors, or (3) death is the appropriate sentence. 172
- C. CALJIC No. 8.88 is unconstitutionally vague and ambiguous for using the phrase “so substantial,” and it impermissibly fails to inform the jury that it must find death was an appropriate, not just an authorized, penalty. 172
- D. The death penalty law is unconstitutional because of it’s overbreadth. 173

E.	<u>The death penalty law is unconstitutional for permitting the jury to consider evidence of adjudicated criminal activity under section 190.3, factor (b).</u>	173
F.	<u>The state and federal constitutions requires that inapplicable sentencing factors be deleted from the jury instructions, and that the jury be instructed that some factors are mitigating only.</u>	174
G.	<u>The jury instructions for section 190.3, factors (d) and (g) are not unconstitutional for including the adjectives “extreme” and “substantial”.</u>	174
H.	<u>The jury instructions' failure to require specific written findings regarding which aggravating and mitigating factors were found and considered in returning a death sentence violated petitioner’s constitutional rights to meaningful appellate review and equal protection of the law.</u>	174
I.	<u>The death penalty law contravenes international treaties and fundamental precepts of international human rights as incorporated into the Eighth Amendment.</u>	175
	CONCLUSION	175
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	176

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **California Cases**

<b><u>Ferrel v. Superior Court</u></b> (1978) 20 Cal.3d	23
<b><u>Gresset v. Superior Court</u></b> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 114	50
<b><u>Harris v. Superior Court</u></b> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 786, 798	47, 49, 50
<b><u>In re Hamilton</u></b> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273, 305-306	138, 142, 143
<b><u>Lewis v. Western Truck Line</u></b> (1941) 44 Cal.App.2d 455, 465	66, 68, 69
<b><u>Ng v. Superior Court</u></b> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1010, 1024	169
<b><u>People v. Abilez</u></b> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472, 534	173
<b><u>People v. Avena</u></b> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 394, 429	174
<b><u>People v. Betts</u></b> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1039, 1052, 1054	132
<b><u>People v. Birks</u></b> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	129
<b><u>People v. Bivert</u></b> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 96, 123-24	172

<u>People v. Boyer</u> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412, 441	102
<u>People v. Brasure</u> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037, 1062, 1072	167, 175
<u>People v. Brown</u> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512, 542	167
<u>People v. Brown</u> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432, 448	14
<u>People v. Carson</u> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1	21
<u>People v. Calio</u> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 639, 643	80, 154
<u>People v. Clark</u> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41, 97	24
<u>People v. Cole</u> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158, 1186-87	50, 51
<u>People v. Duran</u> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	57
<u>People v. Gonzales and Soliz</u> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 254, 334	173
<u>People v. Guzman</u> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 915, 938	11
<u>People v. Harris</u> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269, 1307, 1310	142, 147
<u>People v. Hartsch</u> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 472, 511-13	161, 162

<u>People v. Hines</u> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997, 1025	31, 32, 33
<u>People v. Homick</u> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 816, 903	174
<u>People v. Howard</u> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 15, 28-29	57, 58
<u>People v. Johnson</u> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 519, 532	28
<u>People v. Kelly</u> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24, 30	99
<u>People v. Lightsey</u> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668, 731-32	172, 174
<u>People v. Manson</u> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 102, 1057	142
<u>People v. Mar</u> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201	55, 56, 57, 58
<u>People v. McDowell</u> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395, 444	173
<u>People v. Megladdery</u> (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 748, 777	134
<u>People v. Mills</u> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158, 210	174
<u>People v. Napoles</u> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 108, 118-19	126, 127
<u>People v. Noriega</u> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 517, 520	52

<u>People v. Ortiz</u> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 975, 989	48
<u>People v. Partida</u> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428, 433	68, 76, 86, 102
<u>People v. Posey</u> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 193, 214-15, 217	11, 134, 135
<u>People v. Remiro</u> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 809, 839	11
<u>People v. Sering</u> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 677, 691	135
<u>People v. Simon</u> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1082, 1096, 1103, 1109	4, 132, 133
<u>People v. Smith</u> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 684, 689-90, 697	32, 33
<u>People v. Smithley</u> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	86
<u>People v. Stanley</u> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	2
<u>People v. Stoll</u> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1136, 1153	99
<u>People v. Taylor</u> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574, 622, 658	129, 173
<u>People v. Tena</u> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 598	16
<u>People v. Tully</u> (2012) 54 Cal.2d 592, 1010	149

<u>People v. Vines</u> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830, 891	173
<u>People v. Virgil</u> 2011 51 Cal.4th 1210, 1271	55
<u>People v. Webster</u> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411, 435-36	33, 34
<u>People v. Wheeler</u> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258, 276-77	3, 4
<u>People v. Williams</u> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1127, 1156	141, 142
<u>Price v. Superior Court</u> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046	11, 133
 <b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<u>Abdul-Kabir v. Quartermain</u> (2007) 550 U.S. 233, 251, 259	160, 162, 163
<u>Agnew v. Leibach</u> (7th Cir. 2001) 250 F.3d 1123, 1133	138
<u>Appendix v. New Jersey</u> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	172
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> (1986) 476 U.S. 70, 79, 85	3, 4, 160
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	131
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	172

<u>Boyde v. California</u> (1990) 494 U.S. 370, 377	164, 165
<u>Brooks v. Tennessee</u> (1972) 406 U.S. 605	125
<u>Brown v. Myers</u> (9th Cir 1998) 137 F.3d 1154, 1158	126
<u>Buchanan v. Angelone</u> (1998) 522 U.S. 269, 276	163
<u>Caliendo v. Warden</u> (9th Cir 2004) 365 F.3d 691, 696	138, 139
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> (1973) 401 U.S. 284	110
<u>Chapman v. California</u> (1967) 386 U.S. 18, 24	52, 100, 126
<u>Conde v. Henry</u> (9th Cir. 1999) 198 F.3d 734, 739-40	129, 130
<u>Cook v. Morrill</u> (5th Cir. 1986) 783 F.2d. 593	5
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> (1986) 467 U.S. 683	76, 81, 99
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	61
<u>Cunningham v. California</u> (2007) 549 U.S. at 270, 281	128, 129, 172
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	85, 174



<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	69, 75
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> (2013) _ U.S. _, 33 S. Ct. 1409	2
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh</u> (1988) 487 U.S. 164	161, 162
<u>Green v. Georgia</u> (1979) 442 U.S. 190	158
<u>Hicks v. Oklahoma</u> (1980) 447 U.S. 343, 346, 443	6, 52
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> (1987) 481 U.S. 393, 398-99	159
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> (2006) 546 U.S. 319	100
<u>Hopkins v. Reeves</u> (1998) 524 U.S. 88, 97	131
<u>In re Winship</u> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	126
<u>Indiana v. Edwards</u> (2009) 554 U.S. 164	28
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> (1978) 438 U.S. 586, 604-605	158
<u>Marsh v. County of San Diego</u> (9th Cir. 2012) 680 F.3d 1148, 1157	6
<u>Martel v. Clair</u> (2012) _ U.S. _, 132 S.Ct. 1276, 1288	37

<u>Mattox v. United States</u> (1892) 146 U.S. 140	138, 139
<u>McKinney v. Rees</u> (9th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378	72
<u>Missouri v. Frye</u> (2012) _ U.S. _, 132 S.Ct. 139, 1407	7
<u>Olden v. Kentucky</u>	122
<u>Oregon v. Guzek</u> (2006) 546 U.S. 517, 527	161, 162
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> (1997) 519 U.S. 172	125
<u>Riley v. Payne</u> (9th Cir 2003) 352 F.3d 1313, 1320	122, 125
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	172
<u>Rinker v. County of Napa</u> (9th Cir. 1983) 724 F.2d 352, 1352, 1354	138
<u>Rushen v. Spain</u> (1983) 464 U.S. 114, 117	143, 144
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> (1991) 501 U.S. 624, 633, 645, 655	127, 128
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> (1986) 467 U.S. 1	148, 149
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> (1993) 508 U.S. 275, 279	168
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> (1927) 273 U.S. 510	168, 171

<u>United States v. Booker</u> (2005) 543 U.S. 220	172
<u>United States v. Gagnon</u> (1985) 470 U.S. 522, 527	144, 145, 148
<u>United States v. Gonzalez</u> (9th Cir. 1997) 113 F.3d 1026, 1028	35, 36
<u>United States v. Kenny</u> (9th Cir. 1981) 645 F.2d 1323, 1327	131
<u>United States v. McKeed</u> (1st Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 1, 10	62
<u>United States v. Nguyen</u> (9th Cir. 2001) 262 F.3d 998, 1004	36
<u>United States v. Salim</u> (2nd Cir. 1988) 588 F.2d 944, 950	60, 61
<u>United States v. Siddiqui</u> (11th Cir. 2000) 235 F.3d 1318, 1324	62
<u>Wilson v. Walker</u> (2d Cir. 2000) 204 F.3d 33	17
<u>Xiong v. Felker</u> (9th Cir. 2012) 681 F.3d 1067, 1077	139
 <b><u>California Statutes</u></b>	
Evidence Code Section 351	114, 149
Evidence Code Section 352	104, 148
Evidence Code Section 353(b)	68
Evidence Code Section 354	77, 148
Evidence Code Section 354(a)	152
Evidence Code Section 356	104
Evidence Code Section 800	86

Evidence Code Section 1101	83, 84
Evidence Code Section 1101, subd. (a)	83, 106, 122
Evidence Code Section 1101, subd. (b)	106, 122
Evidence Code Section 1102	84, 99
Evidence Code Section 1103	84, 106
Evidence Code Section 1103(a)(1)	106
Evidence Code Section 1220	66, 69
Evidence Code Section 1221	67
Evidence Code Section 1230	100
Evidence Code Section 1250	78, 79, 94, 100, 156, 157
Evidence Code Section 1252	79
Evidence Code Section 1290	62
Evidence Code Section 1291	59, 60, 62, 63
Evidence Code Section 1530	63, 64
Penal Code Section 190.2	173
Penal Code Section 190.3(a)	173
Penal Code Section 190.3(d)	174
Penal Code Section 190.3(g)	84, 174
Penal Code Section 190.3(j)	80
Penal Code Section 686	64
Penal Code Section 784.7	133
Penal Code Section 987.05	passim
Penal Code Section 987.2(g)	51, 52
Penal Code Section 995	22
Penal Code Section 1368	26, 52, 53

### **Treatises**

**ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases**

### **Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	passim
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment	passim

<b>United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment</b>	<b>passim</b>
<b>California Constitution, Article I, section 10</b>	<b>passim</b>
<b>California Constitution, Article I, section 16</b>	<b>passim</b>
<b>California Constitution, Article I, section 17</b>	<b>172</b>
<b>California Constitution, Article I, section 28</b>	<b>149</b>
<b>California Constitution, Article I, section 28(f)(2)</b>	<b>149</b>
